

# 23-1260

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

HACHETTE BOOK GROUP, INC., HARPERCOLLINS PUBLISHERS L.L.C.,  
JOHN WILEY & SONS, INC., PENGUIN RANDOM HOUSE LLC,

—against— *Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

INTERNET ARCHIVE, *Defendant-Appellant,*

DOES 1-5, INCLUSIVE, *Defendants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE COPYRIGHT SCHOLARS  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

---

JASON M. SCHULTZ  
SUNOO PARK (*admission pending*)  
JAKE KARR  
TECHNOLOGY LAW AND POLICY CLINIC  
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW  
245 Sullivan Street #609  
New York, New York 10012  
(212) 992-7365

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 7

    I.    The purpose and character of CDL heavily favor fair use.....8

        A.    The district court’s broad characterization of commercial  
            purpose improperly swept in nonprofit library lending.....8

        B.    Adapting one-to-one library lending to the digital age facilitates  
            access to information, strongly favoring fair use. .... 10

            1.    Facilitating digital library lending furthers the objectives  
                of copyright law, regardless of transformativeness..... 11

            2.    CDL is transformative because it makes books available  
                in a more convenient and usable form..... 14

    II.   The publishers failed to demonstrate CDL caused cognizable market  
        harm. .... 17

        A.    The district court failed to consider the public benefits of CDL  
            and the risk of harm to the public. .... 18

        B.    CDL has a distinct market niche that does not usurp the market  
            for licensed lending ebooks. .... 25

            1.    Any market harm caused by CDL is not cognizable under  
                copyright law..... 25

            2.    The district court improperly presumed market harm  
                based on the mere existence of a secondary market..... 28

3.	CDL has a distinct audience which separates it from the market for licensed ebooks.....	30
4.	The district court failed to consider the possibility of non-substituting market effects.....	32
	CONCLUSION .....	34
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Am. Geophysical Union v. Texaco Inc.*, 60 F.3d 913 (2d Cir. 1994) .....4, 9, 26, 29

*Am. Soc’y for Testing & Materials v. Public.Resource.Org, Inc.*, 82 F.4th 1262  
(D.C. Cir. 2023) .....29, 30

*Am. Soc’y for Testing & Materials v. Public.Resource.Org, Inc.*, 896 F.3d 437  
(D.C. Cir. 2018) ..... 10, 14

*Andy Warhol Found. for the Visual Arts, Inc. v. Goldsmith*, 11 F.4th 26  
(2d Cir. 2021).....29, 32

*Authors Guild v. Google, Inc.*, 804 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 10, 14, 15, 16

*Authors Guild, Inc. v. HathiTrust*, 755 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 11, 20

*Bill Graham Archives v. Dorling Kindersley Ltd.*, 448 F.3d 605 (2d Cir. 2006)....25

*Bobbs-Merrill Co. v. Straus*, 210 U.S. 339 (1908).....6, 12, 27

*Cambridge Univ. Press v. Patton*, 769 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2014).....26, 29

*Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.*, 510 U.S. 569 (1994) .....28, 29

*Capitol Records, LLC v. ReDigi Inc.*, 910 F.3d 649 (2d Cir. 2018).....16, 17

*Cariou v. Prince*, 714 F.3d 694 (2d Cir. 2013) .....6

*Diversey v. Schmidly*, 738 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2013) .....8

*Doan v. Am. Book Co.*, 105 F. 772 (7th Cir. 1901).....12

*Fox News Network, LLC v. TVEyes, Inc.*, 883 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2018) .....15

*Google LLC v. Oracle Am., Inc.*, 141 S. Ct. 1183 (2021) .....6, 18, 22, 33

*Hachette Book Grp., Inc. v. Internet Archive*, No. 20-CV-4160, 2023 WL 2623787 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2023).....passim

*Harper & Row, Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enter.*, 471 U.S. 539 (1985) ..... 18

*Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.*, 568 U.S. 519 (2013).....passim

*Sony Corp. of America v. Universal City Studios, Inc.*, 464 U.S. 417 (1984)..... 15, 16, 29

*Swatch Grp. Mgmt. Servs. Ltd. v. Bloomberg L.P.*, 756 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 10, 11, 32

*Twentieth Century Music Corp. v. Aiken*, 422 U.S. 151 (1975)..... 27

*Ty, Inc. v. Publ’ns Int’l Ltd.*, 292 F.3d 512 (7th Cir. 2002) ..... 29, 33

*United States v. Paramount Pictures*, 334 U.S. 131 (1948)..... 19

*Williams & Wilkins Co. v. United States*, 487 F.2d 1345 (U.S. Ct. Cl. 1973) .... 8, 32

**Statutes**

17 U.S.C. § 107 ..... 8

17 U.S.C. § 108 ..... 20

17 U.S.C. § 109 ..... 12, 16

17 U.S.C. § 121 ..... 13, 22

42 U.S.C. § 12101 ..... 13, 22

**Other Authorities**

Aaron Perzanowski & Jason Schultz, *Copyright Exhaustion and the Personal Use Dilemma*, 96 Minn. L. Rev. 2067 (2012)..... 26

Abhishek Nagaraj & Imke Reimers, *Digitization and the Market for Physical Works: Evidence from the Google Books Project*, 15 *Amer. Econ. J.* 428 (2023).....20, 33

Am. Libr. Ass’n, *Competition in Digital Markets 2* (2019).....23

Amy Nowakowsky & Kat Voy, *The Ebook Pricing War: The Fight for Control Between Libraries and Publishers*, *Open Educ. Alberta* (2023).....33

Anthony Aycok, *Unauthorized Practice of Law in the Library*, *Am. Librs.* (Nov. 6, 2019) .....19

Ben Ellery & James Beal, *Roald Dahl ebooks ‘Force Censored Versions on Readers’ Despite Backlash*, *Times* (Feb. 25, 2023).....31

Blake Reid, *Copyright and Disability*, 109 *Calif. L. Rev.* 2173 (2021).....21

Bos. Libr. Consortium CDL Working Grp., *Consortial CDL: Implementing Controlled Digital Lending as a Mechanism for Interlibrary Loan* (2021).21, 31

Claire Woodcock, *Publishing Company Starts School Year by Removing over 1,000 E-Textbooks*, *Vice* (Oct. 5, 2022).....24, 31

Daniel A. Gross, *The Surprisingly Big Business of Library E-books*, *New Yorker* (Sept. 2, 2021).....24, 31

Elizabeth F. Emens, *Disability Admin: The Invisible Costs of Being Disabled*, 105 *Minn. L. Rev.* 2329 (2021).....22

Ericka McIntyre, *For the Love of Libraries: Four Authors on What Makes Libraries Wonderful*, *Writer’s Dig.* (Sep. 23, 2019).....19

Erin M. Watson, *A Comparative Study of Medical ebook and Print Book Prices*, 38 *Health Info. & Librs. J.* 39 (2021).....33

Geoffrey A. Fowler, *Want to Borrow That e-book from the Library? Sorry, Amazon Won’t Let You.*, *Wash. Post* (Mar. 12, 2021) .....23

H.R. Rep. 94-1476 (1976).....9, 12

Jeanne C. Fromer, *Should the Law Care Why Intellectual Property Rights Have Been Asserted?*, 32 Hous. L. Rev. 549 (2016) .....27

Jonathan Band, *The Impact of Substantial Compliance with Copyright Exceptions on Fair Use*, 59 J. Copyright Soc’y U.S.A. 453 (2012) ..... 13

Katherine Klosek, *US Copyright Office Allows Access to E-books for People with Disabilities, but Licenses May Still Restrict Access*, Ass’n Rsch. Librs. (Jan 18, 2022).....21

Matt Enis, *Macmillan Announces Two-Month Embargo on Library Ebooks*, Libr. J. (Jun. 25, 2019) .....7

Michelle M. Wu, *The Corruption of Copyright and Returning It to Its Original Purposes*, 40 Legal Reference Servs. Q. 113 (2021) .....23

Moya Dillon, *‘It Comes Down to Price Gouging’: Brock Library Call for Equity on ebooks*, Durhamregion.com (Apr. 13, 2022) .....24

Nathan Mealey et al., *The Library Technology Market’s Failure to Support Controlled Digital Lending*, Scholarly Kitchen (Oct. 25, 2021).....31

Nikki Davidson, *Behind E-Books, Libraries Find Restrictions and High Costs*, Gov’t Tech. (Jun. 15, 2023) .....7

Reggie Ugwu, *It’s Their Content, You’re Just Licensing It*, N.Y. Times (Apr. 4, 2023).....7

Sarah Lamdan et al., *The Anti-Ownership Ebook Economy*, Engelberg Ctr. on Innovation L. & Pol’y (2023).....27, 30

Xiyin Tang, *Privatizing Copyright*, 121 Mich. L. Rev. 753 (2023).....24
